issued for royalty interests 1,358 1,358 1,358 1,358
Impairment provision for China properties (10,000) (10,000) (10,000) (10,000)
Depletion adjustment � China 56 56 � �
GTL development costs written off (6,421) (6,421) (5,142) (5,142)
OCI � Derivative Mark-to-Market adjustment � (142) � �

U.S. GAAP $ 84,590 $ 86,526 $ 77,812 $ 83,113

Under U.S. GAAP, changes in the fair value of derivative instruments that meet specific cash-flow hedge accounting criteria are reported in
other comprehensive income (OCI). The gains and losses on cash-flow hedge transactions that are reported in OCI are reclassified to
earnings in the period in which earnings are affected by changes in the cash flow of the underlying hedged item. The mark-to-

Page 6 of 22

Edgar Filing: IVANHOE ENERGY INC - Form 10-Q

8

market value of the derivative as at September 30, 2002 is a liability of $0.1 million. It has been determined that there is no ineffectiveness
in the derivative thus none of the hedging loss has been reclassified from OCI to current period earnings.

Under U.S. GAAP, the transfer of deficit to share capital, which occurred in 1999, would not be recognized and would comprise the
following Shareholders� Equity:

September 30 December 31
2002 2001

Share capital (including adjustments above) $ 206,675 $ 196,205
Deficit (Including adjustments above) (120,007) (113,092)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (142) �

$ 86,526 $ 83,113

   Consolidated Condensed Statements of Loss and Deficit

Nine Month Periods Ended September 30

2002 2001

Net Net Loss Net Loss
Loss Per Share Net Loss Per Share

Canadian GAAP $5,692 $0.04 $17,526 $0.14
Depletion adjustment � China (56) � � �
GTL development costs written off 1,279 0.01 2,870 0.02

U.S. GAAP $6,915 $0.05 $20,396 $0.16

Three Month Periods Ended September 30

2002 2001

Net Net Loss Net Loss
Loss Per Share Net Loss Per Share

Canadian GAAP $3,064 $0.02 $ 9,670 $0.08
Depletion adjustment � China (18) � � �
GTL development costs written off (70) � 910 0.01

U.S. GAAP 2,976 $0.02 $10,580 $0.09

3. Oil and Gas Properties, Equipment and GTL Investments

Effective August 2002, the Company sold its interest in seven non-core producing wells in the Spraberry field to an unrelated party for
$1.4 million. Additionally, in September 2002 the Company collected the final payment of $1.2 million from its sale of the Daqing project,
which was sold in January 2002.

Edgar Filing: IVANHOE ENERGY INC - Form 10-Q

9

In June 2002, the Company signed a letter of intent with Syntroleum to participate in the Syntroleum � U.S. Department of Energy Fuels
Project at a cost of $5 million. The DOE project cost is to be offset by $2 million of the Company�s investment in Syntroleum�s Sweetwater